deferred taxes on changes in fair value of the
investment properties in Hong Kong as the Group
is not subject to any income taxes on disposal
of these investment properties. Previously, the
Group recognised deferred taxes on changes in
fair value of these investment properties on the
basis that the entire carrying amounts of these
properties were recovered through use.

The amendments to HKAS 12 have been applied
retrospectively.

Summary of the effect of the above change in
accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy
described above on the results for the current
and prior years by line items presented in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income
is as follows:

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Decrease in taxation charge 稅項開支減少 2,333 7,968

Net decrease in loss for the year 本年度虧損減少淨額 2,333 7,968

11

The effect of the change in accounting policy
described above on the financial positions of the
Group as at the end of the immediately preceding
financial year, i.e. 31 March 2012, is as follows:

As at
31 March 2012

(originally
stated)

於2012年
3月31日

（原先呈列）
Adjustments

調整

As at
31 March 2012

(restated)
於2012年

3月31日
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (26,360) 13,472 (12,888)

Total effects on net assets 對資產淨額之
 全部影響 (26,360) 13,472 (12,888)

Accumulated losses,
  total effects on equity

累計虧損，對權益
 之全部影響 (13,976) 13,472 (504)

The effect of the change in accounting policy
described above on the financial positions of the
Group as at the beginning of the comparative
period, i.e. 1 April 2011, is as follows:

As at
1 April 2011

(originally
stated)

於2011年
4月1日

（原先呈列）
Adjustments

調整

As at
1 April 2011

(restated)
於2011年

4月1日
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (23,756) 5,504 (18,252)

Total effects on net assets 對資產淨額之
 全部影響 (23,756) 5,504 (18,252)

Accumulated profits,
  total effects on equity

累計溢利，對權益
 之全部影響 28,754 5,504 34,258

The application of amendments to HKAS 12 in
respect of deferred tax on investment properties
has resulted in an increase in basic earnings per
share of HK$0.01 (2012: a decrease in basic
loss per share of HK$0.22) from continuing and
discontinued operations as well as continuing
operations for the year.

上述會計政策變動對本集團之財
務狀況在緊接上一個財政年度結
束時，即2012年3月31日之影響如
下：

上述會計政策變動對本集團之財務
狀況於比較期間開始時，即2011
年4月1日之影響如下：

應用香港會計準則第12號（修訂
本）有關投資物業之遞延稅項導致
本年度來自持續及已終止經營業務
以及持續經營業務之每股基本盈利
增加0.01港元（2012年：每股基本
虧損減少0.22港元）。

12

HKFRS 10 “Consolidated financial statements”

HKFRS 10 replaces the parts of HKAS 27